Instruction manual FA1...
NAN-KD-0006-en_V02.05 | 10/11/2016
  | Issue NORIS Automation GmbH
2 / 50 Instruction manual FA1...
Issue
Information on issue
Document ID NAN-KD-0006-de/en
Issue V02.05

2 | General information on this instruction manual NORIS Automation GmbH
10 / 50 Instruction manual FA1...
Type code
Type code structure
FA H Z 11 -02 15 -X03 -M10 -S0 Example:
FAHZ11-0215-X03-M10-S0
Measuring principle
Measuring principle supplement
Construction type & material
Nominal length L1 and L2 of the sensor tube
Thread type
Electrical connection
Module version
Shielding
Type code FAJ11[..]
Measuring prin-
ciple
J Inductive-magnetic J
Measuring prin-
ciple supplement
Without code: 1 channel J
Construction
type & material
11 Sensor tube: brass J
Nominal length -02 L1 = 60 mm, L2 = 5 mm J
-03 L1 = 80 mm, L2 = 5 mm J
-04 L1 = 100 mm, L2 = 20 mm
-05 L1 = 120 mm, L2 = 40 mm
Other	lengths	up	to	200	mm	available	on	request
Thread type 13 M14 x 1
22 M16 x 1.5
15 M18 x 1 J
23 M18 x 1.5 J
88 5/8‘‘ – 18 UNF
Electrical
connection
-A DIN43650-A pin connector J
-C MIL 14-5PN VG95234 pin connector
-E Euro M12x1 pin connector J
-H1 DIN72585 Bajonette
-X03 Cable end with sheath length 0.5 m
-X05 Cable end with sheath length 2.0 m J
-X06 Cable end with sheath length 3.0 m
-X07 Cable end with sheath length 5.0 m
-X08 Cable end with sheath length 7.5 m
-X09 Cable end with sheath length 10.0 m
Shielding Without code: Shielding is at-
tached to the sensor housing
J
-S0 Shielding is not attached to
the sensor housing
FA _ _ _ _ -_ _ _ _ -_ _ -_ _ _ Example: FAJ11-0323-E-S0
NORIS Automation GmbH General information on this instruction manual | 2
Instruction manual FA1... 11 / 50
Type code FAH11[..] difference-hall principle
Measuring prin-
ciple
H Difference-hall X,Z
Measuring prin-
ciple supplement
Without code: 1 output signal X
Z 2 output signals, galvanically connected Z
S 2 output signals, galvanically connected and
status	output	(e.	g.	rotation	direction	detection)
D 2 output signals, galvanically isolated
Construction
type & material
11 Sensor tube: brass X,Z
Nominal length -02 L1 = 60 mm, L2 = 5 mm X
-03 L1 = 80 mm, L2 = 5 mm X,Z
-04 L1 = 100 mm, L2 = 20 mm
-05 L1 = 120 mm, L2 = 40 mm Z
Other	lengths	up	to	200	mm	available	on	re-
quest
Thread type 13 M14	x	1	(only	FAH11)
22 M16	x	1.5	(only	FAH11)
15 M18 x 1 X
23 M18 x 1.5 X,Z
88 5/8‘‘	–	18	UNF	(only	FAH11)
Electrical
connection
-A DIN43650-A	pin	connector	(only
FAH11)
X
-C MIL 14-5PN VG95234 pin connector
(only	FAH11)
-E Euro	M12x1	pin	connector	(only
FAH11,	on	request	for	FAHZ11)
X,Z
-H1 DIN72585	Bajonette	(only	FAH11)
-X03 Cable end with sheath length 0.5 m
-X05 Cable end with sheath length 2.0 m X
-X06 Cable end with sheath length 3.0 m
-X07 Cable end with sheath length 5.0 m
-X08 Cable end with sheath length 7.5 m
-X09 Cable end with sheath length 10.0
m
Module version
(Only for FAHD
and FAHZ series)
-M10 Module m1
-M12 Module m1.25
-M15 Module m1.5
Without code module m2 Z
-M25 Module m2.5
-M30 Module m3
Shielding Without code: Shielding
is attached to the sen-
sor housing
X,Z
-S0 Shielding is not at-
tached to the sensor
housing
2 | General information on this instruction manual NORIS Automation GmbH
12 / 50 Instruction manual FA1...
Type code FAH11[..] difference-hall principle
FA _ _ _ _ -_ _ _ _ -_ _ -_ _ _ Example: FAHZ11-0323-X03-
M12-S0
 2: .
Preferred types
Features marked with an indicator letter at the end of the line in the table
are preferred features. If you select a preferred feature for each placehold-
er	(same	indicator	letter),	the	device	is	specified	as	preferred	type.	Pre-
ferred	types	are	available	quickly	from	stock.	Other	types	will	be	delivered
according to scheduled appointments.
Special types
If our standard types do not correspond with your expectation, we are
pleased to develop a special solution together with you.
NORIS Automation GmbH Product description | 3
Instruction manual FA1... 13 / 50
Product description
Scope of application
Series 11 and 12 speed sensors are mainly used in the following areas:
Shipbuilding industry, transport technology and mechanical engineering.
The sensors can be used for registering movements of any ferromagnetic
components, such as
▪ gearwheels	with	various	tooth	shapes
▪ screw	heads
▪ holes,	apertures,	grooves
▪ pulse	bands	on	smooth	shafts	(accessories)
Measuring principle
Series FAH… sensors operate in accordance with the differential Hall
principle:
Two closely spaced Hall elements are located on the sensor chip. The field
of the magnet generates a constant voltage in the Hall elements. Ferro-
magnetic objects with an interrupted surface moving past the Hall elements
cause the Hall voltage to change. When the moving part covers a Hall ele-
ment and the other does not, a differential voltage is generated to provide
a measuring signal. The frequency of this signal is proportional to the
speed	of	movement	(rotational	speed).	The	difference-hall-effect	principle
is direction sensitive.
Series FAJ… sensors operate in accordance with the inductive-magnetic
principle:
The measuring element consists of a sensing coil and an iron core with a
permanent magnet mounted. Ferromagnetic objects with an interrupted
surface as they pass the sensor cause the constant field of the magnet to
be changed and induce a voltage in the sensing coil. The frequency of this
signal	is	proportional	to	the	speed	of	movement	(rotational	speed).	The	in-
ductive-magnetic principle is direction-insensitive.
3
3.1
3.2
3 | Product description NORIS Automation GmbH
14 / 50 Instruction manual FA1...
Peculiarities and differences
The next table shows the features and differences between the sensors of
the construction type 11 and 12.
FAH11 FAH12
Robust housing: IP66/68 Robust and high quality housing:
IP68 pressure-tight and individually
tested	at	5	bar	(for	details	see	tech-
nical	data)
Sensor tube: Brass Sensor tube: Stainless steel
Measuring principle: Differ-
ence-hall-effect principle,
1 measuring channel
Installation mode: Direction-sensitive
Measuring principle: Differ-
ence-hall-effect principle,
1 measuring channel
Installation mode: Direction-sensi-
tive
FAJ11 FAJ12
Robust housing: IP66/68 Robust and high quality housing:
IP68 pressure-tight and individually